
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 27 July 2016
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 2016/17

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 April 
2016 and note actions taken since that meeting.

5.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

6.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the procedures as set out in Part A4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

7. Enabling People to Stay Healthy for Longer - 
Reducing Premature Mortality from Cardiovascular 
Disease

To report back on what more could be done to 
increase the take up of health checks.

11 - 16 MS

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



8. Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  School 
Readiness

To provide an update on the progress being made in 
respect of ‘School Readiness’.  

17 - 22 SH

9. Health and Wellbeing Scorecard

To consider the proposed scorecard for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board which will be used to assess progress 
in achieving the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

23 - 34 MS

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

10. East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust

To receive a presentation from the Area Clinical Lead 
on the Trust’s new operational model.

MJ

11. Transforming Care  - Transformation Plan

To approve the Transforming Care Plan.

35 - 124 MT

12. Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020

To receive an update on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan.

125 - 130 RC

13. Better Care Fund Plan  2016/17

To receive an update on the Better Care Plan.

131 - 204 JO/DD

14. Board Development and Work Plan 2016/2017

To consider and approve the work plan.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board remains focused on key priorities, areas and 
activities to deliver improved outcomes for the people 
of Central Bedfordshire.

205 - 208 RC



To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mr C Ford Director of Finance, NHS Commissioning Board Area for 

Hertfordshire & South Midlands
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Cllr M Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Health, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Mr M Tait Chief Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group

please ask for Sandra Hobbs

direct line 0300 300 5257

date published 14 July 2016

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 6 April 2016

PRESENT

Cllr M R Jones (Chairman)
Mr M Tait (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
Mrs A Lathwell Interim Head of Strategy & Corporate Planning, 

Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Cllr M A G Versallion Executive Member for Education and Skills

Apologies for Absence: Mr M Coiffait
Mr C Ford

Members in Attendance: Cllrs E Ghent
P Hollick 

Officers in Attendance: Ms S Chakrabarti – Assistant Director, Public Health
Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 

Social Care, Health & Housing
Mrs S Hobbs – Committee Services Officer
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health

HWB/15/33.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

Dr Judy Baxter had retired from the Board and Members took the opportunity to 
thank her for the help and guidance that she had provided the Board and 
wished her all the best for the future.  

Dr Alvin Low would replace Dr Judy Baxter as a Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group representative on the Board.

Agenda item 11, Transforming Care Plan, had been deferred to the next 
meeting on 27 July 2016.

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 06.04.16
Page 2

HWB/15/34.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 20 January 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/15/35.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/15/36.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

HWB/15/37.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

The Board considered a report that provided a summary of the health and 
wellbeing needs in Central Bedfordshire and the areas which required further 
focus.  The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) had last been updated 
in the autumn of
[...]
oard received a presentation that provided an overview of the 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s (BCCG) emerging operational 
plan for 2016/17 and an update on the requirements for a Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).  The Plan would explain the development and 
transformation of primary care and set out the ambition for integration across 
health and social care.

The presentation highlighted the outcome headlines for:-

 maternity and early years;
 mental health;
 cancer;
 long term conditions;
 multimorbidity and frailty;
 carers; and
 alcohol and liver disease.

NOTED the presentation.

HWB/15/40.   Planning for the Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan for 2016/17, set out the proposed priorities for 2016/17 and 
included the quarter 3 performance return that had been submitted to NHS 
England.  

The 2016/17 BCF Plan would build on the work carried out in 2015/16 and 
demonstrate that local partners had reviewed progress in the first year of the 
BCF.  The Plan would also be mindful of the linkages with the NHS 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans which NHS partners were required to 
produce in 2016.  

Page 8
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 06.04.16
Page 5

Assurance of the 2016/17 Plans would be based on a high level BCF Planning 
Return detailing the technical elements of the plan, including funding 
contributions, a scheme level spending plan, national metric plans, as well as a 
narrative plan.  The final submission of the BCF Plan 2016/17 had to be 
submitted to NHS England by 28 April 2016.  A copy of the full submission 
would be provided to the Board at their next meeting on 27 July 2016.

RESOLVED

1. that the first submission for the BCF Plan 2016/17 be noted;

2. to authorise the Director of Social Care, Health and Housing and the 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group Lead Director, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
to sign off the BCF Plan 2016/17 and the Section 75 Agreement; and

3. that the quarter 3 return on the BCF Plan to NHS England be noted.

HWB/15/41.   Young People's Vision of Current and Future Health and Wellbeing 
Services in Central Bedfordshire 

The Board considered a report that outlined details of Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire’s (HCB) health and wellbeing engagement project.  This had 
sought to empower and involve young people by asking them to share their 
experiences of health and wellbeing issues and concerns, including an 
exploration of their ideas for the future commissioning of services.  The Board 
watched a short film where the young people highlighted their experiences of 
health and social care services.

A number of young people were interested in developing a Young Healthwatch 
for Central Bedfordshire that could be used to seek young peoples’ views on 
future developments within health and wellbeing.  

RESOLVED

1. to recommend that the Children’s Trust Board and Corporate 
Parenting Panel consider the report on the young people’s vision of 
current and future health and wellbeing services in Central 
Bedfordshire.

HWB/15/42.   Transforming Care Plan 

This item had been deferred to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 27 
July 2016.

HWB/15/43.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

The Board considered the updated work programme of items for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for 2016/17.

Page 9
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 06.04.16
Page 6

RESOLVED

that the work plan be approved, subject to the inclusion of the following 
items:-

 ensuring good mental health and wellbeing at every age for the 
meeting on 19 October 2016; and

 transforming Care Plan for the meeting on 27 July 2016.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.25 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 10
Agenda Item 4



Central Bedfordshire
Health and Wellbeing Board

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

No

Title of Report Enabling People to Stay Healthy for Longer - Reducing 
Premature Mortality from Cardiovascular Disease

An update on what more could be done to increase the 
take up of NHS Health Checks. 

Meeting Date: 27 July  2016

Responsible Officer(s) Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health

Presented by: Martin Westerby, Head of Public Health

Action Required:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse and 
support the delivery of the recommendations to facilitate 
greater uptake of an NHS Health Check by staff, patients, 
customers and stakeholders. 

Executive Summary

1. This report outlines the strategies to increase provision of the NHS Health 
Check programme, using an approach that targets those populations that will 
benefit greatest from having an NHS Health Check. Initially these will be 
delivered through the existing Primary Care route and subsequently through 
future commissioned community provision.

It identifies how Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) and Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) can support further development of 
the NHS Health Check delivery by facilitating involvement from key 
stakeholders in those organisations.

Background

2. Cardiovascular disease (CVD) currently affects the lives of over 4 million 
people in England, causes 36% of deaths (170,000 a year in England) and is 
responsible for a fifth of all hospital admissions.  It is the largest single cause 
of long-term ill health and disability, impairing the quality of life for many 
people. 

Page 11
Agenda Item 7



3.

4.

The NHS Health Check programme is a national initiative which 
systematically offers preventative checks to all those aged 40 - 74 years to 
assess their cardiovascular disease risk; this includes heart disease, stroke, 
diabetes and kidney disease.  These diseases share a common set of risk 
factors: obesity, harmful alcohol intake, lack of physical activity, hypertension, 
smoking, disordered blood fat and/ or sugar leve
[...]
ate (all ages) ? ?

Adult carers who have as much contact as they would like ? ?

Delayed Transfers of Care cases (Social care per 100,000) ? ?

Older people (65+)supported by adult social care throughout the year ? ?

The proportion of older people offered reablement services following discharge from
hospital

? ?

...
Number of customers supported within the community (currently by the village care
schemes)

Mar 16 703.00 915.00

... Number of volunteers engaged within the community (currently the village care schemes) Mar 16 897.00 1,041.00

Latest
Data

Latest
Data

Target
Current
Status

Page 33
Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire
Health and Wellbeing Board

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

No

Title of Report Transforming Care – Transformation Plan

Meeting Date: 27 July 2016

Responsible Officer(s) Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & Housing
Donna Derby, Director of Commissioning, Bedfordshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Presented by: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & Housing
Donna Derby, Director of Commissioning, Bedfordshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Recommendation(s) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Consider and approve the joint three year plan in principle as
there will need to be an ability to flex the plans predicated on
the outcome of the engagement work stream across the
footprint during 2016/17; and

2. To note that this is a joint plan with Central Bedfordshire,
Bedford Borough, Luton and Milton Keynes and therefore will
be subject to approval and sign off through each of the
organisational governance arrangements.

Purpose of Report

1. To update the Board on the development of the joint transformation plan
across the footprint with Luton, Bedford Borough and Milton Keynes.

2. For the Board to note the final submission of the transformation plan to NHS
England on 11 April 2016.

3. To inform the Board of the three year transformation plan for Tran
[...]
ving a learning disability or autism

 Numerator: Referrals where interval between referral
request and first subsequent clinical contact is within 18
weeks

6 Proportion of looked after
people with learning disability
or autism for whom there is a

MHSDS. (This is
identifiable in
MHMDS returns

Method – average census.
 Denominator: person-days for patients in current spell of

care with a specialist mental health care provider who are P
age 122

A
genda Item

 11



75

crisis plan from the fields
CRISISCREATE
and
CRISISUPDATE)

identified as having a learning disability or autism or with a
responsible clinician assignment of a person with specialty
Psychiatry of Learning Disabilities

 Numerator: person days in denominator where there is a
current crisis plan

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire
Health and Wellbeing Board

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

No

Title of Report Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020

Meeting Date: 27 July 2016

Responsible Officer(s) Richard Carr, Chief Executive

Presented by: Richard Carr, Chief Executive

Recommendation(s) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. To note the requirement for a place-based health and care
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

2. To endorse the approach to developing the Sustainability
and Transformation Plan for the Bedfordshire, Luton and
Milton Keynes (BLMK) Footprint.

3. To endorse the five priorities for the BLMK Footprint.

Purpose of Report

1. For the Health and Wellbeing Board to note the requirement for every health and
care system to: “come together to create its own ambitious local blueprint for
accelerating its implementation of the Forward View:” The NHS Shared Planning
Guidance for 2016/17- 2020/21, published on the 22nd December 2015,
requires local areas to produce a five year, place-based Sustainability and
Transformation Plan (STP).

2. STPs are an opportunity to develop a local route map t
[...]
ppropriate
tactical and strategic communication and engagement plans in place.

Financial

22. One of the triple aims of the STPs is to secure achieve financial balance
across the local health system and improve the efficiency of NHS services.

Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED)

23. The PSED requires public bodies to consider all individuals when carrying out
their day to day work – in shaping policy, in delivering services and in relation
to their own employees. It requires public bodies to have due regard to the
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations between and in respect of
nine protected characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, marriage
and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
and sexual orientation.

24. Are there any risks issues relating Public Sector Equality Duty Yes/No

25. If yes – outline the risks and how these would be mitigated

Source Documents Location (including url where possible)

___________________________
Presented by Richard Carr, CEO Central Bedfordshire Council

Page 129
Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire
Health and Wellbeing Board

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

No.

Title of Report Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17

Meeting Date: 27 July 2016

Responsible Officer(s) Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & Housing
Donna Derby, Director Commissioning - Bedfordshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Presented by: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health & Housing
Donna Derby, Director Commissioning - Bedfordshire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Recommendation(s) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. Endorse the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2016/17 which
was submitted on 5 May 2016, with approval from the Chair
of the Board.

2. Note the core elements of the plan including themes,
national conditions, metrics and the assurance process.

3. Note the outcome of the assurance process and for the
Board to sign off the S75 Agreement for the 2016/17 Fund.

4. Note Quarter four return on the Better Care Fund Plan to
NHS England.

Purpose of Report

1. To update the Board on the development and submission of the Better Care
Fund Plan for 2016/17

2. For the Board to consider and approve the Section 75 Agreement for the
2016/17 pooled fund.

3. For the Board to note the submission of the BCF Plan Quarter 4 performance
return to NHS England and narrative on progress.

Page 131
Agenda Item 13



Background

4. NHS England published the 2016/17 Better Care Fund (BCF) Policy
Framework in January 2016. The Policy Framework outlined the
requirements that in developing BCF Plans for 2016/17, local
partners will be required to develop and agree, through the relevant
Health and Wellbeing Board :

 A short, jointly agreed narrative plan including details of how
they are addressing the national conditions

 Confirmed funding contributions from each partner
organisation including arrangements in relation to funding
within the BCF for specific purposes

 A scheme level spending plan demonstrating how the fund will
be spent

 Quarterly plan figures for the national metrics.

5. The Better Care Fund is a single pooled budget to promote the
integration of health and social care services in local areas. The full
value of the Better Care Fund in Central Bedfordshire for 2016/17 is
£20.534m.

6. The Health and Wellbeing Board received the draft plan and agreed
the key focus areas at its meeting on 6th April 2016. The Board
agreed that the Chair should sign off the final plan prior to submission
to NHS England on 5 May.

7. Quarter Four performance return was submitted to NHS England on
27 May. The return also provides a year end feedback on the BCF
Plan for 2015-16. Appendix One.

Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17

8. The Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17 is consistent with the priorities
and outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Board. It is focused on
the progressive integration of health and social care services.

9. The 2016/17 BCF Plan builds on the 2015/16 priorities. The narrative
plan (appendix two) sets out:

 The local vision for health and social care services showing
how services will be transformed to implement the vision of the
Five Year Forward View and moving towards fully integrated
health and social care services by 2020, and the role the
Better Care Fund plan in 2016-17 plays in that context;

 The evidence base supporting the case for change;

 A coordinated and integrated plan of action for delivering that
change;

 A clear articulation of how each national condition will be
addressed;

 An agreed approach to financial risk sharing and contingency.

Page 132
Agenda Item 13



10. The total fund for Central Bedfordshire 2016/17 Better Care Fund
equates to £20,534million. This is made up of a CCG gross
contribution of £15,276m, Disabled Facilities Grant capital allocation
of £1,315m; underspend from 2015/16 of £526,000 and an additional
contribution from the local authority social care budget of £3,417m.
Of the total CCG allocation, £4.341m is ring-fenced for NHS out of
hospital commissioned services/risk share.

11. To meet the immediate challenges, within our local health and care
system, the BCF Plan for 2016/17 is focusing on three key schemes
to help deliver improvements, cost efficiency, more streamlined
pathways of care and to meet the national conditions. There is local
recognition and agreement that a focus on these areas would deliver
more significant benefits to the target population. The three themes
are as follows:

Theme One - Out of hospital care.

12. This theme is focused on transformation of community health and
care services. Our vision for a local model for community based
services is likely to result in the need for substantial change in the
way services are currently modelled and delivered. In 2016/17, the
transformation of community services will reinfor
[...]
the CCG’s Operational Plan 2016/17 and the Council’s Five Year Plan. Our
2016/17 BCF Plan takes forward the following developments that will make a significant
contribution towards delivering the vision set out in the Five Year Forward view and are reflected
in our Schemes.

To meet the immediate challenges, within our local health and care system, our BCF Plan for
2016/17 is focusing on three key schemes to help deliver improvements, cost efficiency, more
streamlined pathways of care and to meet the national conditions. There is local recognition and
agreement that a focus on these areas would deliver more significant benefits to the target
population.

Page 173
Agenda Item 13



16

Although there have been some successes, in 2015/16, the review of the schemes have shown
that there are a number of key areas that would benefit from a greater focus and these have been
scoped to ensure a more effective and achievable plan for 2016/17. The prevailing challenge is
reducing non-elective admissions and the key projects have been mobilised to mitigate this.
Additionally, the transformation of community services with introduction of multidisciplinary
working and enhanced care into care homes should have an impact on this. A risk share
agreement will be set out in the Section 75 Agreement. Performance will be monitored and
reviewed by all key partners through the Systems Resilience Groups, the BCF Commissioning
Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board.

4. BCF Plan 2016/17 Delivery

The transformation of community services, based on GP clusters within localities will be a key
trigger for our journey towards integration. Our case for change is predicated on the increasing
levels of non-elective admissions which are evidenced in our quarterly submissions for BCF
2015/16. New ways of working will be required to deliver changes and ensure the sustainability of
our health and care system in the face an ageing population with increasing complexity of needs.
The GP Clusters with M

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 27 July 2016

PRESENT

Cllr M R Jones (Chairman)
Mr M Tait (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Cllr Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr C Ford

Members in Attendance: Cllr P Hollick 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Ms K Conroy – Acting Head of Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities

Mrs S Hobbs – Committee Services Officer
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Ms S Stead – Area Clinical Lead
Mr M Westerby – Head of Public Health

HWB/16/1.   Election of Vice-Chairman 2016/17 

The Board were invited to make nominations for Vice-Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  

Matthew Tait, Chief Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group was nominated and seconded.  

RESOLVED

that Matthew Tait be elected Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for 2016/17.



HWB - 27.07.16
Page 2

HWB/16/2.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman welcomed Sarah Stead, Area Clinical Lead from the East of 
England Ambulance Service NHS Trust to the meeting.

HWB/16/3.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 6 April 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/16/4.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/16/5.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

HWB/16/6.   Enabling People to Stay Healthy for Longer - Reducing Premature 
Mortality from Cardiovascular Disease 

The Board considered a report that outlined the measures being pursued to 
expand the NHS Health Check programme, focussing in particular on those 
residents who would benefit most from a Health Check.

The report identified how Central Bedfordshire Council and Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group would support further development of the NHS 
Health Check delivery.  Health checks would be promoted through places like 
the leisure centres, supermarkets and libraries.

RESOLVED

that  the delivery of the recommendations to facilitate greater uptake of 
an NHS Health Check by staff, patients, customers and stakeholders be 
supported.

HWB/16/7.   Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  School Readiness 

The Board considered a report on progress with school readiness.



HWB - 27.07.16
Page 3

The expected outcome for every child leaving a reception class was that they 
would have achieved a Good Level of Development.  Early indicative results for 
2016 indicated that performance had risen from 64% to 68%, although the 
latest figure had still to be moderated.  A leaflet had been produced detailing 
the characteristics of school readiness which provided parents with guidance 
on what they could do to support their child.

The linking of the health checks and 2½ year checks to Early Years Foundation 
Stage had been piloted in Biggleswade and Sandy and had proved to be 
successful.  Between the 2½ year checks and a child entering Reception at 
school was a long period of time as children developed during this period and it 
was felt that an additional milestone was needed during this time.  Additional 
work with practitioners would be carried out in September 2016 to consider an 
additional milestone with a further report being submitted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 25 January 2017 with  monitoring taking place through the 
Health and Wellbeing Scorecard.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress made in giving every child the best start in life for 
school readiness, be noted; and

2. that the Health and Wellbeing Board be updated at their meeting on 
25 January 2017 as indicated above.

HWB/16/8.   Health and Wellbeing Scorecard 

The Board considered a report that set out a proposed scorecard that included 
a series of indicators that could be used to monitor progress against the four 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities:-

 Ensuring good mental health and wellbeing at every age.
 Giving every child the best start in life.
 Enabling people to stay healthy for longer.
 Improving outcomes for frail older people.

RESOLVED

that the scorecard proposed to indicate progress against the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, be approved.

HWB/16/9.   East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

The Board received a presentation from the Area Clinical Lead on the East of 
England Ambulance Service NHS Trust’s (EEAST) proposed operating model.  
The presentation explained:

 the current model;
 the case for change;



HWB - 27.07.16
Page 4

 the urgent and emergency care model;
 future workforce breakdown; and
 key features and outcomes.

It was unclear what the cost savings of the new model would be, but the Board 
were advised that investment had to be made to allow the service to save 
money. 

The Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group were working closely with the 
EEAST on its proposed direction of travel.

RESOLVED

to report back to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 25 January 
2017 on the outcome of Bedfordshire Clinical Commission Group’s 
discussions with the EEAST.

HWB/16/10.   Transforming Care  - Transformation Plan 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the development of 
the joint transformation plan across Central Bedfordshire, Luton, Bedford 
Borough and Milton Keynes.  The report also set out the three year 
transformation plan for transforming care for children, young people and adults 
with learning disabilities and/or autism.

The final transformation plan had been submitted to NHS England on 11 April 
2016.  All four local authorities would be responsible for reporting back to their 
own individual Health and Wellbeing Boards.

The Board expressed concerns about the financial support available to support 
the transformation over the next three years.  This would inhibit the ability to 
take the Plan forward.  The Board agreed that representations should be made 
reflecting this concern.

RESOLVED

1. that the joint three year plan be approved in principle as there would 
need to be an ability to flex the plans to take account of the outcome 
of the engagement work stream across the footprint during 2016/17;

2. noted that as this was a joint plan with Central Bedfordshire, 
Bedford Borough, Luton and Milton Keynes, it would be subject to 
approval and sign off through each of the organisation’s governance 
arrangements; and

3. to authorise representations registering the Board’s concerns about 
funding support to deliver the Plan.



HWB - 27.07.16
Page 5

HWB/16/11.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020 

The Board considered a report that set out the requirement for every health 
and care system to come together to create a local blueprint for responding to 
the NHS’s Forward View.  The NHS Shared Planning Guidance for 2016/17 – 
2020/21 required local areas to produce a five year, place-based Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP).  

Central Bedfordshire was part of the Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes 
(BLMK) footprint and was working with neighbouring local authorities, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, the three acute hospitals and other significant NHS 
providers.  The STP would seek to address:

 the health and wellbeing gap;
 the care and quality gap; and
 the finance and efficiency gap.

The draft STP had been submitted and would be reviewed nationally by NHS 
England and NHS Improvement.  In the meantime, work would continue locally 
to develop the five key priorities of the Plan:

 illness prevention and health improvement;
 primary, community and social care;
 secondary care;
 digitisation; and
 demand management and commissioning.

The Board would receive an update at the next meeting on 19 October 2016.

RESOLVED

1. that the requirement for a place-based health and care Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan be noted;

2. that the approach to developing the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan for the BLMK Footprint be endorsed; and

3. that the five priorities for the BLMK Footprint be endorsed.

HWB/16/12.   Better Care Fund Plan  2016/17 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the development 
and submission of the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2016/17.  The report 
also set out the BCF Quarter 4 performance return to NHS England and 
narrative on progress.  

The BCF Plan 2016/17 would focus on three key schemes to help deliver 
improvements, cost efficiency, more streamlined pathways of care and to meet 
the national conditions.  The three key schemes were:



HWB - 27.07.16
Page 6

 out of hospital care;
 prevention; and
 protecting social services.

The 2016/17 BCF Plan would be accredited on a regional basis by a panel 
consisting of NHS England and Local Government representatives.  Early 
indications were that the Central Bedfordshire BCF Plan would be approved 
with support.

The total BCF pooled fund was £20.534m from Central Bedfordshire Council 
and the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group.  A Section 75 Agreement 
had been drawn up as part of the requirement of the amended NHS Act 2006.  
It was proposed to amend the recommendations to authorise the Chairman of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to sign off the Section 75 Agreement.

RESOLVED

1. that the BCF plan for 2016/17 that was submitted on 5 May 2016, with 
approval from the Chairman of the Board, be endorsed;

2. that the core elements of the plan including themes, national 
conditions, metrics and the assurance process be noted;

3. that the expected outcome of the assurance process be noted;

4. to authorise the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
approve and sign off the Section 75 Agreement for the 2016/17 fund; 
and

5. that the quarter four return on the BCF Plan to NHS England be 
noted.

HWB/16/13.   Board Development and Work Plan 2016/2017 

The Board considered the updated work programme for 2016/17.

RESOLVED

that the work plan be approved, subject to the inclusion of the following 
items:-

 to receive an update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
2016-2020 - 19 October 2016;

 to receive an update on the discussions between the Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commission Group and the EEAST – 
25 January 2017;

 to receive an update on Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  
School Readiness – 25 January 2017;



HWB - 27.07.16
Page 7

 to receive an update on the Transforming Care – Transformation 
Plan following the implementation of phase 1 - 29 March 2017;

 the Health and Wellbeing Scorecard would be submitted to every 
meeting; and

 the integration of Health and Social Care in Central Bedfordshire – 
to be timetabled.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.45 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


